

## RESTRICTION ORDER No. 1 OF THE HISTORICAL INSTITUTIONAL ABUSE REDRESS BOARD

Made pursuant to section 17 of the Historical Institutional Abuse (Northern Ireland) Act 2019

## IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT THIS ORDER:

- a. This Order was made by the President of the Historical Institutional Abuse Redress Board ("the Board") pursuant to section 17(1) of the Historical Institutional Abuse (Northern Ireland) Act 2019 ("the Act").
- b. This Order was made because the President considers it necessary in the public interest, having regard in particular to the matters mentioned in section 17(4).
- c. This Order encompasses all material held on a Board 'Application File' including statements, records, notes, reports, correspondence and any other documentation.
- d. This Order applies to a determination and a summary of reasons provided under section 9 of the Act. Any information or material contained in a determination or in a summary of reasons may be disclosed / published only by the applicant or with the prior, written consent of the applicant.

## THE ORDER

- No information, evidence or documentary material which has been provided to, or otherwise procured by, the Board, or created by it, as a part of the determination of an application or an appeal under the Act, may be published or disclosed, save to the extent that this is required by;
  - Section 9(7) of the Act:
  - Section 18 of the Act;
  - Schedule 1, Part 11 of the Act;
  - The Board's evidence gathering/investigation process under the Act;
  - Section 5 of the Criminal Law Act (Northern Ireland) 1967;

or as otherwise required by law.

2. Notwithstanding the prohibition at (1) above, information or material contained in a determination or in a summary of reasons, may be disclosed / published by the applicant to whom it relates, or with the prior, written consent of that applicant.

## **VARIATION OR REVOCATION**

Anyone affected by this restriction order may apply to the President to vary or revoke it.

Dated this 23<sup>rd</sup> day of April 2020

Signed:

Redress Board

The Honourable Mr Justice Colton
President of the Historical Institutional Abuse Redress Board